Interest expense on lease liability 1,347,170

2,477,581

25. LEASE LIABILITIES

The Company as lessee 2020

Rs

Maturity analysis

Within one year   1,495,992

The Company rent a building from its holding company, the rental agreement is in respect of 1,910.09 m2 building.

During the year under review, the company paid an interim dividend of Rs 1 per ordinary share declared on 19

November 2019(2019: An interim and final dividend of Rs. 1 each)

The Company leases a building from Mauritius Oil Refineries Limited for an average lease term of 3 years.

The lease liability is measured at present value of the future fixed lease payments that are not paid at the end of

the financial year. Leased payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction for the lease liability

using the incremental borrowing rate 5.75% to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the

liability.

METAL CAN MANUFACTURERS LIMITED

47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

26. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Impact on the Statement of financial position As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Balance as reported at July 1 , 2018 Rs. Rs. Rs.

 - Property, plant and equipment 29,394,826   (2,377,527)   27,017,299

 - Deferred tax assets 661,677   404,180   1,065,857

 - Total effect on retained earnings and equity 45,559,247   (1,973,347)   43,585,900

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Balance as reported at June 30 , 2019 Rs. Rs. Rs.

 - Property, plant and equipment 29,807,445   (2,403,791)   25,474,450

 - Deferred tax assets 1,718,344   408,645   2,126,989

 - Total effect on retained earnings and equity 38,947,227   (1,995,146)   36,952,081

Impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

2019 Rs. Rs. Rs.

Increase in cost of sales (87,813,320)   (26,264)   (87,839,584)

Decrease in income tax expenses (454,556)   4,465   (450,091)

Decrease in profit for the year 1,996,000   (21,799)   1,974,201

27. COVID - 19

The prior year adjustments relate to retrospective change in the estimated useful life of certain assets.

Consequent to the change made in the useful life of the assets, the Company has recalculated the amount of

depreciation on those assets (including the impact on deferred tax) for past periods.

The effects of these adjustments on the comparative financial statements of the Company are as follows :

The impact of Covid 19 is across all trade activities and Mauritius is no exception. The lockdown of two months

affected the activities of the Company in general. The directors are of opinion that it is difficult to predict the